Financial instruments of Liabilities

At amortized cost

Suppliers and other payables 95,118 58,216 50,898 42,122

49

KARELIA TOBACCO COMPANY INC.

Risks Arising From The Enforcement Of Capital Controls In Greece

The Legislative Act dated 28.06.2015 declared a bank holiday in Greece while capital controls were imposed.
Banks resumed their operations on 20.07.2015, while capital controls still remain in force.

The aforementioned developments had a negative impact on the overall economic activity in Greece
However, risks stemming out of the Group’s exposure in Greece are mitigated.

Currency risk

The Group's exposure to currency risks derives from bank deposits , investments and foreign currency transactions
(imports/ exports), mainly in U.S. Dollars. This risk is managed without hedging instruments.

The following table shows the changes in Profits after tax of the Group and in Equity, due to possible changes in
the U.S. dollar exchange rate, provided that all other variables remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in foreign currency (in USD)

(Amounts in thousands of Euros)   2014

Account
Balance Currency risk

+ 5% - 5%

Receivables 998 (47) 52
Cash and cash equivalents 124,113 (5,910) 6,532
Liabilities (14,174) 675 (746)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)
1,373 (1,518)

Net effect

(3,909) 4,320

(Amounts in thousands of Euros)   2015

Account
Balance Currency risk

Receivables 843 (40) 44
Cash and cash equivalents 117,557 (5,598) 6,187
Liabilities (10,743) 511 (565)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)
1,487 (1,643)

Net effect

(3,640) 4,023

Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The trade receivables derive mainly from a large,
widespread customer base. The financial position of clients is constantly monitored by the Group companies.

When appropriate, additional insurance coverage is received as credit guarantee. A special computer
application monitors the size of credit and credit limits. Credit limits are set for each client, which are reviewed in
line with current conditions, while commercial and credit terms are adjusted when necessary.

At the end of the Financial Year, the Company management, having considered all available information,